
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Thursday, 3 August 2017 at 2.15 pm 
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Thursday, 31 August 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr C J Eginton Leader 
Cllr R J Chesterton Deputy Leader and Planning and Economic 

Regeneration 
Cllr K Busch Environment 
Cllr P H D Hare-Scott Finance 
Cllr C R Slade Community Well Being 
Cllr Mrs M E Squires Working Environment and Support Services 
Cllr R L Stanley Housing 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
 
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting of 6 July 2017. 
 

4.   Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges - Civil Penalties  (Pages 
9 - 16) 
 
Arising from a report of the Public Health and Professional Services 
Manager, the Homes Policy Development Group had recommended the 
proposed civil penalties approach and the fines as set out in the report 
be approved. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
5.   Review of the Housing Service Fire Risk in Communal Area Policy  

(Pages 17 - 40) 
 
Arising from a report of the Housing Services Manager, the Homes 
Policy Development Group had recommended the revised Fire Risk in 
Communal Areas Policy be amended to include a reference to the fact 
that the Private Sector Housing lead officer had been consulted and that 
the revised policy as amended be approved. 
 

6.   Financial Monitoring  (Pages 41 - 58) 
 
To receive a report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
presenting a financial update in respect of the income and expenditure 
so far in the year. 
 

7.   Performance and Risk  (Pages 59 - 84) 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Affairs and Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets. 
 

8.   Cabinet Member Decision   
 
To note a decision made by the Cabinet Member for Community Well-
Being: 
 
As part of the Service Level Agreement Grant Programme, to 
commission the Onion Collective to provide initial feasibility advice for 
Crediton Town Team on its Community Hub project 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
At its meeting held on 30 March 2017, the Council approved a £6,000 
allocation for each of the 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 financial years for 
an external consultancy, the Onion Collective to advise on ‘flagship’ 
community/social enterprise projects in the district.   Crediton Town 
Team has approached the Council for consultancy advice from the 
Onion Collective to help scope and refine its plans to establish a 
Community Hub in Crediton. Support from the Onion Collective, if 
approved, would consist of an initial diagnostic session with the Crediton 
Town Team with representatives of MDDC in attendance. The 
diagnostic session would establish the means by which and level of 
consultancy support to be provided. This is unlikely to exceed three 
days in the first instance (but may be extended following a review of 
progress), as the Onion Collective’s time is expected to be allocated to 
key projects across the district.  There are currently no other requests 
for Onion Collective support in the district. In line with its Service Level 
Agreement with the district, the Onion Collective will report on progress 
at the end of the second quarter. 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sally Gabriel 
Tel: 01884 234229 

Email: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

9.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 85 - 98) 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 26 July 2017 
 

 
 
Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.  
 
Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions. 
 
An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or 
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Sally Gabriel on: 
Tel: 01884 234229 
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 6 July 2017 14 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 6 July 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, K Busch, P H D Hare-Scott, 
C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and 
R L Stanley 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews, Mrs B M Hull, F W Letch, 

F J Rosamond and R Wright 
 

Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett 

(Director of Finance, Assets and Resources), Andrew 
Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jill May (Director of 
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn 
Tebbey (Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), 
Nick Sanderson (Head of Housing and Property Services), 
Tina Maryan (Area Planning Officer) and Sally Gabriel 
(Member Services Manager) 
 

 
20. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (00-00-41)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 June 2017 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. GARDEN VILLAGE GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE AND ARRANGEMENTS (00-01-
30)  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration requesting consideration of governance arrangements for the Culm 
Garden Village Project. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration outlined the contents 
of the report stating that Government had confirmed via a ministerial announcement 
on 2 January 2017, the success of Mid Devon’s expression of interest for a garden 
village, one of 14 to be announced nationally.  The expression of interest was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



 

Cabinet – 6 July 2017 15 

supported by Cullompton Town Council, Cullompton Neighbourhood Plan Steering 
Group and the Local Enterprise Partnership.   
 
Since the announcement of garden village status, work had started to identify and 
scope out priority work streams and tasks and a project plan progressed.  
Governance arrangements were now required to establish a structure for the project 
identifying decision-making, reporting lines and links to the wider community in 
Cullompton. 
 
He highlighted the mapping within Appendix A of the report which highlighted: 
 

 The Delivery Board   

 The Project team 

 The Stakeholder Forum 

 The Landowner/Developer Forum 

 The Growth and Infrastructure Group 

 The Neighbourhood Plan Group 
 
Appendix B identified the initial composition and membership of the various elements 
of the proposed governance structure. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The involvement of the different forums and the delivery of the scheme 

 The key role of the project coordinator 

 The proposed number of dwellings within the initial and proposed scheme and 
whether that would impact on the allocated sites within the Local Plan Review 

 Funding for the project 

 The involvement of local Town and Parishes Councils 

 The naming of the Garden Village, this issue was raised by a local Ward 
Member and it was confirmed that this should be considered by the 
Stakeholder Group. 

 Bids for further funding that were being progressed 

 Infrastructure requirements 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) The proposed garden village governance structure be agreed. 
 

b) Delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive and Legal Services 
Manager and Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Leader to prepare 
initial governance documents for approval at the first meeting of the Delivery 
Board. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R J Chesterton and Cllr Mrs M E Squires) 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

Cabinet – 6 July 2017 16 

24. CABINET MEMBER DECISION (00-34-25)  
 
The Cabinet NOTED the following decision made by the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Economic Regeneration: 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration approves the 
Authority’s Monitoring Report 2016 for publication.   

Reason for Decision: 

To present the Authority’s Monitoring Report (AMR) for the period 1 April 2015 – 
31 March 2016. 

 
25. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  

 
The Cabinet had before it, and NOTED, its rolling plan for July/August 2017 
containing future key decisions. 
 
Note: *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

26. ACCESS TO INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (00-35-40)  
 

Prior to considering the following items on the agenda, discussion took place as to 
whether it was necessary to pass the following resolution to exclude the press and 
public having reflected on Article 15 15.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) 
of the Constitution. The Cabinet decided that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information.  

It was therefore: 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the next item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)  

(Proposed by the Chairman) 

 
27. COUNCIL OFFICES, CREDITON  

 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
outlining options for the future use of the Crediton Office. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report 
 
RESOLVED that this item be deferred for at least 2 months to allow for further 
discussions and investigations to take place with regard to the options for the 
building. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott). 
 

Page 7



 

Cabinet – 6 July 2017 17 

Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

28. PROPERTY SPV  BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Director of Finance, Assets and Resources 
requesting approval of the draft 5 year business plan for 3 Rivers Development 
Limited. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) Subject to an amendment to paragraph 10 of the Business Plan inserting 
“Acting” before “Managing Director…..”.  and the removal of “who will be 
seconded into the Company” and the insertion after “Property” of an additional 
sentence stating that “The Head of Housing and Property Services will be 
seconded into the role of Acting Managing Director until such time as a 
substantive appointment is made.” The Business Plan to enable the company 
to operate within the parameters set out and with the capital funding be 
approved. 
 

b) The appointment of the three directors of the Company as set out be 
approved. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr P H D Hare-Scott and seconded by Cllr C R Slade). 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

29. STRUCTURAL REPAIR OF COUNCIL HOMES CONTRACT 2017/18  
 
The Cabinet had before it a * report of the Director of Operations advising the 
Cabinet on the outcome of the recent tender for structural works associated with 
council stock and seeking approval to award the contract. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr R J Chesterton). 
 
Note:  
 

i) * Report previously circulated; 
 

ii) The meeting returned to open forum to announce the decisions agreed under 
Part II. 

 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.24 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Civil Penalties report 
v2 Final 
 
 

1 

HOMES PDG            
18 JULY 2017 
 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES – CIVIL PENALTIES 
 
Cabinet Member:    Cllr Ray Stanley     

Responsible Officer:   Simon Newcombe, Public Health and Professional  

    Services Manager 

 

Reason for Report: To update members with the proposed civil penalty fines for 

Housing Act 2004 offences as an alternative to prosecution, as discussed in the fees 

and charges paper of 14th March 2017. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): That the PDG recommend that Cabinet approve the 

proposed civil penalties approach and fines as set out in this report. 

 

Relationship to the Corporate Plan: Enforcement activity undertaken by the 

Private Sector Housing team contributes to the corporate plan in the ways described 

below. Introducing civil penalties is another tool to help the team ensure compliance 

within the sector as follows: 

 

Economy - Improving and regenerating our town centres  

 Ensuring that flats over shops are promoted and safe for occupation, and  

 Inspecting and regulating houses in multiple occupation that are often found 

in town centres. 

 

Homes – Facilitating the housing growth that Mid Devon needs, including 

affordable homes 

 Working with landlords to improve housing conditions across the private 

rented sector  

 Bringing empty homes back into use across the various tenures including 

private rented, affordable rent and home ownership.  

 

Community - Promote physical activity, health and wellbeing 

 Working to improve health inequalities by ensuring the private housing sector 

is safe to live in and does not adversely affect health and wellbeing. 

 Enforcing standards within houses in multiple occupation to ensure that 

residents residing in these properties are protected from harm. 

 

Environment – Reduce our carbon footprint  

 Ensuring that rented accommodation meets minimum government energy 

efficiency requirements. 

. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.



Civil Penalties report 
v2 Final 
 
 

2 

Financial Implications: Income received from a civil penalty is retained by the 

Council and can only be used towards the statutory functions in relation to its 

enforcement of standards in the private rented sector. The Council may also apply 

for costs and expenses incurred in relation to the enforcement action and this is 

provision is already set-out out in the adopted enforcement policy for the service 

(Public Health Services Enforcement Policy August 2016). 

 

Any income generated from this activity is unpredictable based on the nature of 

enforcement action. It is therefore not possible to forecast any income levels for the 

year. 

 

Legal Implications: The ability to use civil penalties as an alternative to prosecution 

has been introduced through the Housing and Planning Act 2016 section 126 and 

schedule 9, which has made amendments to the Housing Act 2004. The Rent 

Repayment Orders and Financial Penalties (Amounts Recovered) (England) 

Regulations 2017 came into force on 6th April 2017 with statutory guidance being 

issued after this date. The Council is expected to develop and document its policy on 

when to use a civil penalty. More information is contained in the report. 

 

Risk Assessment: There are no major risks. Failure to agree the civil penalties and 

have an appropriate policy in place means the Council will be unable to issue civil 

penalties.  

 

Equality Impact Assessment: A full equality impact assessment has not been 

undertaken; however the Department for Communities and Local Government has 

carried out an impact assessment on these new powers. If the Council implements 

the civil penalty then each case will be considered on a case by case basis taking 

account of the impact on the individual and any relevant protected characteristics 

(age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or 

belief and sex). 

 

1.0 Legal basis and scope 

 

1.1 Section 126 and schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 came into 

force on the 6th April 2017. These provisions give the Council as the local 

housing authority the power to issue a financial penalty for certain Housing 

Act 2004 offences after the 6th April 2017 as an alternative to prosecution. 

 

1.2  The offences include:   

 

 Failing to comply with an Improvement Notice (section 30) 

 Offences in relation to licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation (section 

72) 

Page 10



Civil Penalties report 
v2 Final 
 
 

3 

 Offences in relation to licensing of houses under part 3 of the Act 

(selective Licensing) (section 95) 

 Offences in relation to the contravention of an overcrowding notice 

(section 139) 

 Failure to comply with management regulations in respect of House in 

Multiple Occupation (section 234) 

 

1.3 A civil penalty can only be imposed as an alternative to prosecution. The 

legislation does not permit the Council to impose a civil penalty and prosecute 

for the same offence. If a person has been convicted or is currently being 

prosecuted the Council cannot impose a civil penalty in respect of the same 

offence. Similarly, if a civil penalty has been imposed, a person cannot then 

be convicted of an offence for the same conduct. 

 

2.0 Policy approach and decision-making 

 

2.1  The Council is required to have a policy in place that details when to 

prosecute and when to consider a civil penalty. This is partially covered by the 

existing Public Health Services Enforcement Policy and Appendix G 

(Supplementary Enforcement Policy Issues - Private Sector Housing) of the 

policy will be updated to provide more detail as set out herein. 

 

2.2 In line with the Enforcement Policy and the formal guidance on civil penalties 

under the Housing and Planning Act (DCLG April 2017) then prosecution may 

be the most appropriate option where an offence is particularly serious or 

where the offender has committed similar offences in the past. However, that 

does not mean civil penalties should not be used in cases where serious 

offences have been committed. As set out below, a civil penal
[...]
) 01884 244615 

snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk  

 

Circulation of the Report:  

 

Members of the Homes Policy Development Group  

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Housing (Cllr Ray Stanley) 

Leadership Team 

 

List of Background Papers:  

  

Housing and Planning Act 2016  

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents 

 

The Rent Repayment Orders and Financial Penalties (Amounts Recovered) 

(England) Regulations 2017 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/367/contents/made  

 

Civil penalties under the Housing and Planning Act 2016 – Guidance for Local 

Housing Authorities (Department for Communities and Local Government) 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/606653/Civil_

Penalties_guidance.pdf  

 

Public Health Services Enforcement Policy (August 2016) 

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/public-health/public-health-enforcement-policy/  

Page 16

mailto:twenham@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:snewcombe@middevon.gov.uk
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/367/contents/made
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/606653/Civil_Penalties_guidance.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/606653/Civil_Penalties_guidance.pdf
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/public-health/public-health-enforcement-policy/


MDDC Report Review of Housing Service Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy: Homes PDG 18 July 2017 
v 

1 

HOMES PDG          
18 JULY 2017           
 
REVIEW OF THE HOUSING SERVICE FIRE RISK IN COMMUNAL AREAS 
POLICY 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Ray Stanley 
Responsible Officer: Claire Fry, Housing Services Manager  
 
Reason for Report: To Review the Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy  
 
RECOMMENDATION: The Cabinet approves the revised Fire Risk in Communal 
Areas Policy 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Council has a commitment to managing the 
Housing Service ef
[...]
t Group (PDG) on 19 July 2016.  This latest review of the 
policy was undertaken following some recent incidents involving fire in one of 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5.



MDDC Report Review of Housing Service Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy: Homes PDG 18 July 2017 
v 

2 

our blocks. 
   

1.2 Following these incidents, the Housing Service initiated discussions with the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Fire Service) with a view to 
reviewing the fire risk assessment (FRA) for that particular block.  A wider 
conversation included a review of the existing Fire Risk in Communal Areas 
Policy and feedback received was positive; it was agreed that this existing 
Policy was robust and took account of statutory obligations.  However, it was 
felt that it would be beneficial to strengthen some clauses.  In particular, it was 
agreed that those relating to fire risk assessments should be re-written to 
reflect good practice. 
 

1.3 Since then, following the horrific fire at Grenfell Tower in North Kensington 
where there was large loss of life, it was agreed with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing that the Housing Service should implement a zero tolerance policy 
relating to the storage of personal belongings in communal areas.  This is to 
ensure that access is unfettered in the event of fire.  This is essential to 
enable firefighters to make their way to the flats if there is a “stay put” policy; 
or to allow residents and any visitors to exit as quickly and as safely as 
possible in the event of an emergency.  
 

1.4 The Neighbourhood Management Policy of the Housing Service states that 
the Neighbourhood teams will undertake monthly inspections of blocks of flats 
where there are communal areas.    

  
2.0 PROPOSED POLICY CHANGES  

 
2.1 Following consultation with the Fire Service, the section relating to FRAs was 

amended.  The new draft Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy (the Draft 
Policy) provides for an annual review of FRAs and also sets out some 

[...]
al service targets for 2017-18 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Cabinet reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern. 
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring. 
 
Financial Implications:  None identified 
 
Legal Implications: None   
 
Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issues identified for this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendices 1-5 provide Members with details of performance against the 

Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2017-18 financial year. 
 
1.2 When benchmarking information is available it is included. 

 
1.3 Appendix 6 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 

This includes Operational and Health & Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion.  See 3.0 below. 
 

1.4 Appendix 7 shows the risk matrix for the Council. 
 

1.5 All appendices are produced from the Corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR). 

 
  

Page 59

Agenda Item 7.



MDDC Report [title] 
v 

 

2.0 Performance 
 
 Environment Portfolio - Appendix 1 
 
2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 

amount of waste: The Council made great inroads into this last year with 
both the Residual household waste per household (measured in 
Kilograms) and % of household waste reused, recycled and composted 
being above target all year (and better than the mean for English authorities). 
The challenge this year is to keep the momentum going; the
[...]

1 Feb 2018 
 

21 Feb 2018 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Director of Finance, 

Assets and 
Resources Tel: 
01884 234242 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 
 

 

Open 
 

Capital Programme 
 
Report seeking Council 
approval for the 2018/19 
Capital Programme 
 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
 

1 Feb 2018 
 

21 Feb 2018 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Director of Finance, 

Assets and 
Resources Tel: 
01884 234242 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 
 

 

Open 
 

National Non - Domestic 
Rates 
 
Report providing an update 
on the income generation 
and financial implications of 
the number of business rates 
properties in Mid Devon and 
requesting that the NNDR1 
be approved. 
 

Cabinet 
 

1 Feb 2018 
 

Andrew Jarrett, 
Director of Finance, 

Assets and 
Resources Tel: 
01884 234242 

 

Cabinet Member 
for Finance 

(Councillor Peter 
Hare-Scott) 

 

Open 
 

Policy Framework 
 
Report outlining the Policy 
Framework for the year 
 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
 

1 Feb 2018 
 

21 Feb 2018 
 

Stephen Walford, 
Chief Executive Tel: 

01884 234201 
 

Leader of the 
Council 

(Councillor Clive 
Eginton) 

 

Open 
 

P
age 97



Title of report and 
summary of decision 

Decision 
Taker 

Date of 
Decision 

Officer contact Cabinet Member Intention to 
consider report in 

private session 
and the reason(s) 

 

Mid Devon District Council Cabinet Forward Plan – August 2017 

 
 

Establishment 
 
Report outlining the overall 
structure of the Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Council 
 

1 Feb 2018 
 

21 Feb 2018 
 

Jane Cottrell, Group 
Human Resources 

Manager Tel: 01884 
234919 

 

Cabinet for the 
Working 

Environment and 
Support Services 

(Councillor 
Margaret 
Squires) 

 
 

 

Open 
 

 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4. Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges - Civil Penalties
	5. Review of the Housing Service Fire Risk in Communal Area Policy
	Fire Risk in Communal Areas Policy FINAL July 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 3 August 2017 9 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 3 August 2017 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C J Eginton (Leader) 

R J Chesterton, K Busch, C R Slade, 
Mrs M E Squires and R L Stanley 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

P H D Hare-Scott 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) F J Rosamond 

 
Also Present  
Officer(s):  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew Jarrett 

(Director of Finance, Assets and Resources), Andrew 
Pritchard (Director of Operations), Jill May (Director of 
Corporate Affairs and Business Transformation), Kathryn 
Tebbey (Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer), 
Catherine Yandle (Internal Audit Team Leader) and Sally 
Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
 

 
30. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr P H D Hare-Scott. 
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

32. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-00-49)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES - CIVIL PENALTIES (00-01-
42)  
 
Arising from a report of the Public Health and Professional Services Manager, the 
Homes Policy Development Group had recommended that the proposed civil 
penalties approach and the fines with regard to private sector housing as set out in 
the report be approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report stating that 
Section 126 and Schedule 9 of the Housing and Planning Act 2016 came into force 
on the 6th April 2017. The provisions gave the Council as the local housing authority 
the power to issue a financial penalty for certain Housing Act 2004 offences after the 
6th April 2017 as an alternative to prosecution. 
 



 

Cabinet – 3 August 2017 10 

The offences included failing to comply with an improvement notice, offences in 
relation to the licensing of houses of multiple occupation, offences with regard to the 
licensing of houses, contravention of an overcrowding notice and failure to comply 
with management regulations in respect of houses in multiple occupation.  He 
outlined the level of fines as set out in the report and informed the meeting that a civil 
penalty could only be imposed as an alternative to prosecution. 
 
Discussion took place regarding proposed communication of the new procedures 
with landlords 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr C R Slade) 
 
Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 

34. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING SERVICE FIRE RISK IN COMMUNAL AREA POLICY 
(00-05-06)  
 
Arising from a report of the Housing Services Manager, the Homes Policy 
Development Group had recommended that the revised Fire Risk in Communal 
Areas Policy be amended to include a reference to the fact that the Private Sector 
Housing lead officer had been consulted and that the revised policy as amended be 
approved. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing outlined the contents of the report stating that the 
policy had been approved in the summer of 2016 however a further review had taken 
place following some recent incidents with our own housing stock and following the 
horrific fire at Grenfell Tower in North Kensington. It had been decided that a zero 
tolerance policy should be implemented relating to the storage of personal 
belongings in communal areas so that access was unfettered in the event of fire. 
 
He outlined the proposed changes within the report following discussions that had 
taken place with the Fire Service and highlighted the Council’s obligations to the 
tenants, tenants’ obligations and the storage of scooters. 
 
RESOLVED that the recommendation of the Policy Development Group be 
approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr Mrs M E Squires) 
 
Note:  * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 

35. FINANCIAL MONITORING (00-07-52)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Director of Finance, Assets 
and Resources presenting financial monitoring information for the income and 
expenditure for the financial year 2017/18. 
 



 

Cabinet – 3 August 2017 11 

The officer outlined the contents of the report stating that it was very early in the 
financial year but at the present time the General Fund forecast was showing a deficit 
of £130k mainly due to shortfalls in the Leisure Service and the Building Control 
Partnership.  Capital Receipts were showing a healthy balance due to the sale of 
Station Yard and 11 Right to Buy Council Houses, although it was noted that the 
receipts from Right to Buy were not sufficient to replace the council houses lost.  The 
Housing Revenue Account was showing an anticipated forecast of £175k surplus 
which would increase the budgeted transfer into the Housing Maintenance Fund. 
 
Consideration was given to the income from the solar panel investments. 
 
Note:  *Report previously circulated copy attached to minutes. 
 

36. PERFORMANCE AND RISK (00-12-18)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED a * report of the Director of Corporate Affairs 
and Business Transformation providing Members with an update on the performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets. 
 
The Internal Audit Team Leader outlined the contents of the report highlighting the 
corporate aims and the actions that had taken place against the targets set out in the 
plan.  She informed the meeting of the empty shop figure (8) for Crediton that had 
been missing from the economy priority  
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The corporate risk report specifically the mitigating controls within the plant 
rooms at the leisure centres 

 The economy portfolio and whether the commercial portfolio should sit within 
the corporate targets 

 
Note:  *Report previously circulated copy attached to minutes. 
 

37. CABINET MEMBER DECISION (00-15-59)  
 
The Cabinet NOTED the following decision made by the Cabinet Member for 
Community Well-Being: 
 
As part of the Service Level Agreement Grant Programme, to commission the Onion 
Collective to provide initial feasibility advice for Crediton Town Team on its 
Community Hub project 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
At its meeting held on 30 March 2017, the Council approved a £6,000 allocation for 
each of the 2017/18, 2018/19, 2019/20 financial years for an external consultancy, 
the Onion Collective to advise on ‘flagship’ community/social enterprise projects in 
the district.   Crediton Town Team has approached the Council for consultancy 
advice from the Onion Collective to help scope and refine its plans to establish a 
Community Hub in Crediton. Support from the Onion Collective, if approved, would 
consist of an initial diagnostic session with the Crediton Town Team with 
representatives of MDDC in attendance. The diagnostic session would establish the 
means by which and level of consultancy support to be provided. This is unlikely to 



 

Cabinet – 3 August 2017 12 

exceed three days in the first instance (but may be extended following a review of 
progress), as the Onion Collective’s time is expected to be allocated to key projects 
across the district.  There are currently no other requests for Onion Collective support 
in the district. In line with its Service Level Agreement with the district, the Onion 
Collective will report on progress at the end of the second quarter. 
 
 

38. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS (00-16-58)  
 
The Cabinet had before it and NOTED, its rolling plan* for August/September 2017. 
 
Note:  *Plan previously circulated, copy attached to minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 2.35 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


